

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
MAR 8 - 2011
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

**CAPITAL CASE
No. 10-950**

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TROY ANTHONY DAVIS,
Appellant / Petitioner,

v.

CARL HUMPHREY, Warden,
Appellee / Respondent.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the
Southern District of Georgia**

REPLY BRIEF

PHILIP W. HORTON
Counsel of Record
JASON EWART
R. REEVES ANDERSON
STEPHEN MARSH
WELLS BENNETT
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
Philip.Horton@aporter.com
Counsel for Troy Anthony Davis

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. IF THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED AS A SPECIAL MASTER, THIS COURT OWES NO PARTICULAR DEFER- ENCE TO THAT COURT'S FINDINGS..	2
II. AN INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF THE RECORD SHOWS THAT MR. DAVIS IS INNOCENT.....	2
A. Benjamin Gordon's Detailed And Credible Testimony Identified "Redd" Coles As The Shooter.	3
B. Coles's Confessions Should Receive The Same Or Greater Weight As The Confession Evidence In <i>House v. Bell</i> .	4
C. Kevin McQueen's "Obvious" Perjury Casts Significant Doubt On The Conviction.	6
D. Record Evidence Supports The Recantations Of Darrell Collins And Jeffrey Sapp.	7
E. The District Court Relied On Dubious Eyewitness Testimony.....	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984).....	2
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17 C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4054 (3d ed. 2010).	2
